BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company)	
d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to)	File No. ER-2021-0240
Adjust Its Annual Revenues for)	
Electric Service.)	

NOTICE WITH INFORMATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 393.275.1, RSMo. AND COMMISSION RULE 20 CSR 4240-10.060

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Company" or "Ameren Missouri"), by and through counsel, provides this *Notice with Information Required by Section* 393.275, RSMo. and Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-10.060, and states as follows:

- 1. Section 393.275.1, RSMo. (2016), requires the Commission to notify the governing body of each city and county that imposes a business license tax or similar tax of approved utility rate increases that exceed 7%.
- 2. The rate increase approved by the Commission in the above-captioned case will exceed the 7% threshold.
- 3. To assist in the preparation of the required notice, Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-10.060(1)(A) requires the affected utility to provide the Commission a list of all cities and counties within its certificate area that impose a business license tax on the corporation's gross receipts, together with the name, mailing address and title of the official responsible (e.g. collector, treasurer or clerk) for administration of the gross receipts tax in each of the listed cities and counties.
- 4. Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-10.060(1)(B) and (C) requires the affected utility to provide a "reasonable estimate of the resulting annual increase in the [utility's] annual gross receipts in each affected city and county," with an explanation of the methods used to develop the estimate.
 - 5. Via order issued February 8, 2022, the Commission directed Ameren Missouri to

"file the information required by Section 393.275.1 RSMo and Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-10.060 no later than February 22, 2022."¹

6. Ameren Missouri hereby responds to the Commission's Order and provides the list and information required under 20 CSR 4240-10.060 via **Schedule A**.²

WHEREFORE, Ameren Missouri respectfully requests that the Commission accept this Notice, and for any other relief the Commission deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jermaine Grubbs

Jermaine Grubbs, MO Bar #68970

Corporate Counsel Ameren Missouri P.O. Box 66149, MC1310 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 (314) 554-2041 (phone) (314) 554-4014 (fax) AmerenMOService@ameren.com

James B. Lowery, MO Bar#40503

JBL LAW, LLC 3406 Whitney Court Columbia, MO 65203 (573) 476-0050 (phone) lowery@jbllawllc.com

Attorneys for Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri

¹ File No. ER-2021-0240, Order Directing Filing of Information Required by Section 393.272.1, RSMo., issued and effective February 8, 2022, at ordering para. 1.

² Staff of the Commission will be served with an executable copy of **Schedule A** for improved administrative efficiency.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was sent by electronic transmission, facsimile, or email to counsel for parties in this case on this 22^{nd} day of February, 2022.

s/ Jermaine Grubbs

Jermaine Grubbs